

**REDACTED**

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

<p>In the Matter of the Application of</p> <p>THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, in its Capacity as Trustee or Indenture Trustee of 530 Countrywide Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Petitioner,</p> <p>For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on the Distribution of a Settlement Payment.</p>	<p>: Index No. 150973/2016 IAS Part 39</p> <p>: Justice Scarpulla</p> <p>: Mot. Seq. 001</p> <p>x <b>AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON ALLOCATION OF THE SETTLEMENT PAYMENT</b></p>
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-----

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Procedural History .....	5
B. Structure Of Disputed Trusts .....	6
C. Methodologies For Distributing The Settlement Payment .....	8
III. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. The Text And Structure Of The AIG Trusts, The Intent Of The Settlement Agreement, And Applicable Course Of Dealings All Support Distribution Of The Settlement Payment Pursuant To The Standard Intex Method. ....	12
1. The Standard Intex Method Is The Only Method Consistent With The Text And Structure Of The AIG Trusts. ....	12
2. The Undisputed Intent Of The Settlement Agreement Was To Distribute The Settlement Payment To The Most Senior Tranches. ....	15
3. Market Participants Share The Trustee’s Understanding That Super-Senior Bonds Should Receive All Or Most Of The Settlement Payment. ....	16
(a) Course Of Dealings Is Relevant To Interpreting The Settlement Agreement And PSAs. ....	16
(b) The Standard Intex Method Reflects How Market Participants Understood The Disputed Trusts To Function. ....	18
4. The Objectors’ Preferred Distribution Method Would Result In An Unjust Windfall For Junior Certificateholders. ....	19
B. None Of The Objectors Has Standing To Dispute Application Of The Standard Intex Method To CWALT 2007-OA10. ....	23
C. The Allocable Shares Should Be Allocated Among Certificates In The AIG Trusts As Of The Date They Are Distributed. ....	23
IV. CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Castellano v. New York</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 909 (1978) .....	22
<i>Cole v. Macklowe</i> , 99 A.D.3d 595 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	17, 22
<i>Ferran v. City of Albany</i> , 116 A.D.3d 1194 (3d Dep’t 2014).....	23
<i>Gary Friedrich Enterprises, LLC v. Marvel Characters, Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 302 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc.</i> , 530 B.R. 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	17
<i>In re Lipper Holdings</i> , 1 A.D. 3d 170 (1st Dep’t 2003) .....	22
<i>New York State Assn. of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004).....	23
<i>Uhlfelder v. Weinshall</i> , 47 A.D.3d 169 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....	23
<i>Ward v. Nat’l Geographic Society</i> , 284 Fed. App’x 822, 2008 WL 2595181 (2d Cir. June 27, 2008).....	17
<i>Waverly Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 48 A.D.3d 261 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....	12
<b><u>Miscellaneous</u></b>	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 223 (1981) .....	17
J.P. MORGAN, SECURITIZED PRODUCTS WEEKLY, “NON-AGENCY RMBS AND HOME PRICE COMMENTARY” (FEB. 5, 2016) .....	4, 15
